
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

ChangeOrder1-2023 Citywide Linestriping

RESOLUTION NO.  2024-_______ 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN 

AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

TO CONTRACT NO. 23-0107, ISSUED TO ZONE STRIPING, 

INC., GLASSBORO, NJ, IN THE AMOUNT OF $5,034.80. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on October 10, 2023, adopted 

Resolution No. 2023-469, entitled “A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO ZONE 

STRIPING INC., GLASSBORO, NJ FOR THE COMPLETION OF 2023 CITYWIDE 

LINESTRIPING, IN THE AMOUNT OF $100,333.77.”; and  

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1, et seq., sets forth the requirements for the processing of 

change orders; and 

         WHEREAS, the City Engineer has requested that an amendment be made to contract 

awarded to Zone Striping, Inc., Glassboro, NJ, for the 2023 Citywide Linestriping, as authorized 

by Resolution No. 2023-469: said amendment is necessary to provide for the adjusted current as-

built overage quantities as well as two additional items related to Panther Road near Dante 

Avenue (“STOP AHEAD” pavement markings, transverse rumble strips); and 

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to comply with said requirements of N.J.A.C. 

5:30-11.1, et seq., and to that end herewith files with the governing body a report stating the facts 

involved and indicating that the proposed change order may be allowed under these regulations; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the 

amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is requested in the amount of 

$5,034.80; now, therefore, 

         BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said amendatory 

supplemental change order #1 to Contract No. 23-0107, issued to Zone Striping, Inc., Glassboro, 

NJ, in the amount of $5,034.80, be and the same is hereby ratified and approved. 

 Adopted: 

President of Council 

ATTEST: 

       City Clerk 

44



TGTCfiIIruA GIffi!'!D

February 6,2024

REPORT

TO: THEMAYORANDCOUNCIL

Amendatory Supplemental Change Order No. I
Contract No. 23-0107
2023 Citywide Linestriping
Zone StriDins, Inc.. Glassboro. NJ

We are requesting that an amendatory supplemental change order be issued to Contract No. 23-0107,
issued to Zone Striping, lnc., Glassboro, NJ, for the 2023 Citywide Linestriping. This contract was

authorized by Resolution No.2023469, adopted by City Council on October 10,2023.

The change order requested, in the amount of $5,034.80 will provide for the adjusted current as-built
overage quantities as well as two additional items related to Panther Road near Dante Avenue ("STOP

AHEAD" pavement markings, transverse rumble strips)

This change order #l ($5,034.80) represents an increase of approximately 5.O2Vo over the original
contmct amount of $100,333.77.

The amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is herein requested may be

authorized in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1 et seq.

llv submitted,

Robert E. Dickenson, Jr
Business Admini

RD/rl
Encl.

sL

EI
Spectd arrengarneols rot p6,sonswilt afrsab rd€6 rnay be rrEde rcqu€s/M ln aatrance by cofiacllng the B.,sineet Admlnlsffiods ofrca rl
BseT*4Xn

CITY OFVINELAND



JAN t 6 mzrREQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER

FOR:

2023 Cigwide Linestriping

TO: BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

DE.ARTMENT. Engineering

to Contract #

a*Or. Stephanie Wakeley

23-0107

Proj
""t 

Nu," 2023 Citywide Linestriping

Name/Address of
Qgn[169[61; ZONE STRIPING, lNC. (PO BOX 568 GLASSBORO, NJ 08028)

The change order is necessary because: (use additional pages if necessary to explain your reason
and you must attach *documentation to support the necessity of this change order.
+(Documentation from contractor, engineer, etc.)

Change order to adjust current as-built overage quantities.

$ 100,333.77Original Contract Amount:

Amount of this change order:

Previous Change Orders:

Total Revised Amount:

s 5,034.80

00.00
S

S
105,368.57

APPROVED BY:
David J. Maillet, City Engineer

Print/type Signature

Please provide the account number that the change order will be charged to:

Account# C - O ut- O> ODD - LZzz-
CC: Purchasing Division

l€€r l

PROJECT NAME

This is a request for change order #l for:

Two supplemental items .See attached change order summary.

NOTE:
CHANGE ORDERS CANNOT EXCEED 20% OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

@



ctrY oF Stephanie Wakeley, EIT
Assistant Engineer - Traffic
swakeley@vinelandcity. org
www.vinelandcity.org

VINELAND

MEMORANDUM TO: Bob Dickenson, Business Administrolor

RE: 2023 Cilywide Linestriping
Vorious Locotions
Chonge Order #l
Engineering File#: 23-002
CT #:23-0107

Attoched is o Positive (+) chonge order for $5,034.80 (+5.02%1. This is chonge
order # I for the prolect.

The originol controct omounl for this project is $100,333.77. Chonge Order No. I

increoses the totol conlroct omounl to $105,368.57.

Chonge order is to odjust cunent os-built overoge quontities os well os to odd
two odditionol ilems. The two odditionol items ore reloted to Ponlher Rood neor
Donte Avenue ("STOP AHEAD" povement morkings, tronsverse rumble skips).

lf you hove ony queslions or comments, pleose feel free to contocl me of ony
time ol extension 4091.

Sincerely,

Stephonie Wokeley, E.l.T.

Assistont Engineer, Troffic

cc: Dovid J. Moillet, City Engineer
Jim Neher, Director of Public Works
Suson Boldosoro, C.F.O.
Jeonine Meneghetti, Purchosing Agenl

6 Speciat a.7ang!t'rerl5 tor pe.sorls wifi disabirraes may he made il requesle<t in
advance by contacling the Business AchninistEtot's orfrca at 856-z!y-i,14.

640 E. Wood Street
PO Box 1508
Vineland, NJ 08362-1508
Phone: (856) 794-4090
Fax: (856) 40$4606WT'ERE 

'TS 
AIWAYS GRO}?'flG SEASOfl

Jonuory 16,2024



5'i
IA<o

a
8cio

F
J2<=
il

alt
oio@

-

t1o.o(o-

oq@@

oq

-

oci.o

8d
I

q.i

oq!a_

co-

EF
.

oo<
i

E
s

E
r

d

ciE
.

c{(\l

ot.N
.

oc
cI

oo<
i6l.f

o..is-

od
.

ocii-

qa

E2,

o\6
9o

oo
o

oo
o

oqo
c.l

o
o

eg

=
H

(ho
oao

o<
i

o
o

oI

o>I!F

5E{e
E

o
o

E..1

E8'd
\o

o6

q\O
-

aI

F
.ilE

'
IE)!oe

o
o

o
E

oq

oEzl
J

lr.J
J

= z5

brE
E

8d
C

.
t.!

8.d

3ifO
:i

Z
i

i;P
io

+
6

Ltn
idtr>
iLx
lza-

E
]

J(,q)
zt-
".>

=
i!, t4

iEa>rLx
F

!l'i

l:]Ld

9>var
2nd<'a -,

=
>

sd<
 r,r

F
F

E
i

_i 
G

,l

2Aia=
i

.- 
'i

2C
-

tLd
<

 
:;.:

d.=
i-F

tsi
ad
4<9F'*3
zaY

F
4ta

t\ dt-
<

31 =
dE

=
!- -,

IluE

I,.l
,

IG
,

g, r,
E

r
3$20.
Io

Foo6at
Fo,izFthrlzJl'I 

.i

>
s

=
z

oEX
E

6E
-

6l 
aD

6t 
trl 

6l
o=

ao
R

K
:

*oii 
z

E
.E

F
gE

S
R

E
E

X
F

..F
O

6
zsz-<

i
8e8id

qI€-

Ict3nt

o

Fo
o

.i

J
lr-

aFnE(,arta

Jdl-zoIJdl_

zi..")

*Ir.
,r>
Z

1
J:I

P
L

71'9d
;>rLx

t!II. 
G

I

z>,,,,.

t<90tr>
Ld,
<

ll
dTF

-

!d-
-'i4a

n?=
't,

E
<

E
>

tLl
<

j
F

i-

tdlr 
gl

z>J\o
tiiirl -
6-F
t<hd,

Lt d,
<

r
d-F

F

P
E

r=9,ia*<l- 
a-

i:- d,
<

=
--

o{



!@5ddoE
oG

.
B

$
2GI

lto

rlTnq

oqo
ooci

ct6-

F
J2a=
il

6oc,

c,c!t-

oci
o6l-

ocio
dF

Eo
6o

ci

arr_

Er-

FzoI Fa,

E2o(,

<
i

c
ogo

ci(\-

<
?

8
oqF

oIo
ooct

od
E

E
H

EE
e

a.
e=

.l

Fz
IIId6.

I,)

q8
q

q
oo

o

o>T
J I-

iE{a
c\

o
o

o
o

q
co..:

Ft23o

zU
J

IFo:,ed

o
o

o
o

oF2f
F2

Fzf,

F2f
Hzf,

z=
= zf,

Fzf
l,r.

trzf

brE
E

8d

8:

2cFEE
,

(,oU
J

o

B
t

E,rJ
zlza)Z

t-=
Z

 <
-

>
d,

i>
2

tLd,)
JB

E

uib

=
3

v;:eY12i
>

E
>

i92
rr d 

ir,l

,=
8

F
F

J

,i
t{=

ool
A

rc
5>a2Z

L)
V

F

U
O

tLdl-
<

rlt=
tt,

qi..i(i7c.
:la!D
!-,
zi)

31=
-=

i.
:Y

=
r!d!!
<

::]>
d=

>
l-+

a

E
i

lLJ 
..

)27

tF
t

da<
<

<
z

>
e5

tLd)
C

. =
 'r)

l-ld

<
 

e..
L<ld

;S
4st

=
Y

G
lao

V
F

F
-r

42=
i i

:izr3
g9^rl^(
trE

6r!!
<

!!22r'
d=

>
>

.<
l-l-aaC

da-d=
4

1t-
a=Z

t)
Y

F

ldU
O

tL d. 1-
<

ql=
d-=
ts t-,

ri-,1!-
Z

e
q<i5Z

U
:zF

+

zd,,
tL4<
<

II(
dt4
F

F
<

,2
-F92A

E

i.zz-*z=
=

dt
i>

2
<

 
--! d

d=
d

F
F

<

lriJ(,-
v>V

J
,zdoziE

tF
>

d,
LLZ

Z
LL d, tn
<

4C
dllrl
F

F
J

.rgl!Q
A

)2olz!'
a&
n*Z

e
Y

F

iree
tL 4. l-
<

q]=
dE

a
l- l-- ,

r:.1

q.!

a_{
IrlE

li E

e8!o

cio-

oN
E

6t-

o

Fzf
!zf,

o

d;

9]

^dtt}l
zd,
<

E
ih 

\1,
.J

A
<

27,
l?sr2l-G

<
*

:ad
F

<
U



5*H
II<o

cd

J.<
l

=
i

oqo

FT
E

E
=

E
r

oq

o5=
p

FoE
=

2)oo

o

o>lll 
L

A
E

J<{e

d.utoEoU
J

ozIotF

q

F
E

fi
F

-
eao{

F\c; cori Irt-

otF=
I

5rE
E

8d

*od
oco

2IFo.Etoq,t
E

I

qJ&aF()F-.]

i.ti
d

U
J

ozIou,IFnoILF2ul()Go-.d
A

^ll,
hE

l
trot oFduJO

F
E

O
o<r(o=z;+

u
(J-

F
c)

;bO
u

G
I

uJ<
Io

F(,EF2oo-t2Ea,
oEoF23o.

:oznuJoEoU
J

o2{(.)

lJo- fiod,FzoooU
J

Fofa.foFzfoE

Elr!F
F

lt

I
II

I

I

ffiil
lil[

tlII

illll llI

*EIu a"
pEo ..t
uBzlL
Io

oI'aU
J

ao6-iEo

co-.E.gacN

@tcEEoE
,

ol!



itlaEl-rlr-

e-!.q, rrglt
tl6H:<n

DATE: 1213112023

tNvotcE N23-670-2
PROJECT: 2023 Cit),wide Linestriping

Cov Bid #2023-35
City of Vineland
Contract No. C23-0107

fO; City of Vineland
P.O. Box 15808
Vineland, NJ 08362-'1508

Estimate
Period Ending

2
12t31t2023 $ 1,174.80

(23.50)

See Attached Backup for Details

AmountThis Estimate $ 1,151.30

Payment Terms: Upon Papent
For Remittance by Credit Card, a 3% transaction fee will be assessed.

Retainage 2ol



9E
nss B

 B
 8 s 9s s c gs 938 I I I I

=
E

'P
5 

E
 R

 R
 3 3 R

 i 
6 s'i 

st d ci ci 6 cj 
c;

>
i 

d 
trt

ulC
,

EbE
+

oo 
e 

9 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o

=
E

a9q 
c 

ol oc e 
e 

q 
c 

Q
 q 

q 
q 

e 
q 

q 
q 

q 
q

x^\o(r, 
r, 

(, 
(9 

N
 

$ 
$ 

c! 
60 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

ro 
ci 

cj
v-a 

F
 

E
 

r 
(t 

F
 

o 
Q

 
|'. 

Q
 

o 
o 

o 
o 

r, 
o 

l\ 
6 

c,
=

O
e': 

o- 
@

 
- 

@
- t'- 

r+
- -- 

d)- @
 

r. 
+

- 
@

 
ry 

+
; 

- 
a

<
F

$ 
{ 

.D
 

(t 
\r 

a,,r r 
@

 
N

(!

Q
booq 

I 
I 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o
?=

.+
oor 

.o 
or 

.o 
@

 
o 

o 
o 

tr, 
O

 
o 

o 
o 

6 
6 

6 
o 

o
!2 I 

F
.d('i 

d 
c.i 

<
i 

6i 
ci 

+
 

c.i 
d 

ci 
d 

d 
ci 

d 
ct 

tri 
ci 

ci
\Lrrr, 

F
 

F
 

r 
(t 

- 
N

 
O

 
r- 

O
 

O
 

O
 

O
 

O
 

rO
 

O
 

F
- 

(a 
O

[l=
a? 

'a 
o- 

(o 
-- 

@
- {- 

<
t- F

- 
or_ (o 

F
- 

.o 
(r) 

c\r- +
 

; 
{

lI:<
* 

f 
.o 

(t 
\t 

c! 
r 

e 
(v

tLQ
taoo 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o
?E

F
oo 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

O
 

6 
o 

6 
6

gE
oda 

!e 
r'i 

!9 
9 

+
 

d 
oi 

<
i 

F
 

qi 
c.i 

d;; 
+

 
oi

\Z
 

0o 
ro 

a\ 
C

\l 
(O

 
O

 
6l 

F
 

(Y
)

6! <
 

c! 
F

- 
@

 
O

)_ r-- 
6r- (o 

.o- 
or-

i)E
o 

c) 
(r)

+
- io- 60^ .e .q .e ,i 

.o .i 
+

 
e

.<
.s.aE

A
"---E

E
^5-c

E
pE

g+
8888 *riititi

T
T

.E
E

E
E

E
E

 
S

lJI.3E
}:

eagoooorbb{3:<
ittcE

,ff.,o,.o F
 E

 E
 F

 f 
f 

eip:eE
cE

ei-.;fsls!*!
_g s g I I e s s s aE

ai;;;i;r,-i:s=
-;,-E

- ;e e q q q q q ! E
 :!:E

:i;i:ejf;;E
:lit

66Y
u; 

ui 6 
t; 

!; 
.; 

li 
ui ut P

.! P
.! P

 c P
 c P

 . P
 s P

.s P
.s P

.s
F

E
E

E
 B

 E
 E

 E
 g E

 E
 8 E

?E
?E

?E
E

E
?T

;!'i;i;
H

 E
E

F
,;- E

 E
 tE

 zE
 tE

 +
F

+
F

 " s ts ts ts tE
 ts ts ts ts t

IeE
eiE

*€s€5E
3esE

=
e=

E
;€ !e E

e !e E
E

 !€ !e E
e E

€ 
E

H
 E

E
E

 IE
 5E

 =
E

 {E
 iS

;E
 iS

 kE
 iE

 iS
 iE

 E
S

 iE
 iE

 iE
 iE

 iE
 

S

E
tooo 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o
?=

t?e 
c 

q 
q 

c 
q 

q 
q 

q 
q 

e 
q 

q 
q 

q 
q 

q 
q

dlooro 
3 

F
 &

 3 
3 

x 
I 

B
 - 

* 
: 

-r o 
r 

F
 r 

N
at<

 
N

 
t\ 

@
 

<
D

 
t'\ 

(\t 
@

 
C

O
 

O
)

'o(')(t

99O
O

O
O

O
O

O
O

O
O

O
O

O
O

<
)

C
gqC

oqqqqooooo6o66
o 

o 
o 

o 
+

 
d 

ci 
d 

ci 
d 

ci 
cj 

cj 
d 

d 
d 

c;
F

.O
O

O
(v 

(o 
(4

aaooo
?llJcidci
9o<

+

E
teoo 

a 
o 

o 
9 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o
fi=

999 
? 

c 
c 

q 
c 

q 
c 

q 
e 

q 
q 

q 
q 

e 
q 

q 
q

dE
ooooooo*ooo(\r6oooo

E
?

J)()o

E
IE

-oq 
a 

e 
I 

I 
a 

q 
e 

o 
(o 

F
.o 

or 
o 

r 
F

 
<

.N
6e -B

E
_8R

.3_R
-33-3 

i
agg{.o6r..16r
LtI
=

O
Ju- 

rL 
r! 

l! 
tr 

!L 
u- 

r! 
tL 

Z
 

Z
 

Z
 

Z
 

Z
 

Z
 

Z
 

Z
 

Z
<

JI)J 
r 

) 
J 

J 
J 

r 
) 

J 
I 

I 
I 

I 
:t 

f 
f 

I 
l

JI

r1i
f(\t

.i o
>

z
r6ozU

J IU

oFI(,Nzozaoo-,lrJzoN

uJlrq)a 
lo 

Q
 

I 
o 

o 
rD

 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o

a?gf 
,q \ 

q 
e 

- 
q'Q

'4 
g 

c 
q 

e 
c 

c 
q 

e 
q

=
q,O

O
 

o 
o 

o 
o 

F
 

N
 

i 
r 

o 
c| 

c' 
c| 

u., o 
rr) 

C
i 

C
i

!L or 
O

 
O

 
O

 
r, 

N
 

o 
F

 
N

 
6

lL.O
-=

;=
=

;+
;-d

.4tr
P

- :
sR

 E
9

=
R

E
9

:iE
b s

x ar3
a(ooo

'li tr499-
aliz
5 X

P
blD

E
>

.i 
q

O
o->

oF

o=dRz3o-o
E

r2E
lD

 ">
 oi;

ur i.E
 g

6 o3e
N

 o-oH
= U

J
F

c? a.?': 
.t 

o? a 
q 

cq . 
.,! 

a? a 
u? e 

\ 
=

 
=

':': 
.! 

q 
q 

q 
.! 

c! 
o? c2 c 

c 
c 

a? c? ("j 
(Y

i
(Y

, (') 
(.) (r 

o 
('; 

(', 
(,, 

(r 
(r 

(.i 
(ri 

(Y
) o 

(') 
^I 

..
--;F

F
;;;;;;;j:9

F2..
I 

uJ

=
q

<
d

i>z\)
o()
o;c



oooo
oooo
cid^io
c)-o
sf- 

(o

uJ>
^

F
F

X
3E

E
95o

E
r 

o
+

ao
gE

"
<

+

9r 
o

6a-
foL-z=)-tuo
oqE

P

E
P

E

@co,(r)-

F
.

@tufoFzfo=

.JF
*2i
z$=

-_,3aq

6H
8P

qo?o9q

\(')-(')^

oooo
oooo
dc;dc;

F
.

oooo
qqcq
oooo

al.-l'-

oooo
c;dcicj

oooo
oooo
cidcrc;

oooo
qqqq
oooo

oooo
qqqq
oooo

oo(\to
oF

o
{-@

lL 
tr- 

z 
t-L

O
.J)J

F2..
IU

J

=
ul

<
d

i>z\)
O

Q
o;<o

o9r6azuJ t!

oFao(r)
(l{z.:ozdto.aluzoN

E
E

=
H

E
;

E
e

ljooal- 
^

azx
E

B
E

6=
1

E
<

(',
o.

3E
s

ai-
E

d

aF
.

E
;

E
n 

c.,
J:p'\
.3N

E
:

ix e:
io>

6
Y

inE
 I

x >
 >

,4
iio(Jo

tiLi
t,

c!€iB
o;o 

--
: 

<
: 

@
 i

oo 
or!:

qE
qE

O

E
tr6=

hs;s-
=

 E
>

 3!
E

.E
E

.P
 I

F
 F

F
 

F
.

tr)ooro
N

O
O

aO
c.ir;rt+

qF
-ra

(',r"tU
)A

!cE
;15fa!

si iE
f 

H

E
=

jE
ifi

*.6 5o-te
6 p€: pfE
F

-:6 i+
 -:

d 
(E

 
^:6=

v

I i s-ii $E
g) tE

 : 
its 

q E
8E

r;S
E

e

69;
.E

 -- 
-

>
 6P

b@
E

aq.P
O

o->

oF

9E
s

=
4.;

=
i

luo
EF

ItJ^
zt- x
l<

:
ooE

i
>

 o'-
<

F
.'r

o-

o=dRzgcoE
 colq

ir, I 
9 i,J

ur.Q
gS

O
 o 6rq

N
 o-oU


